
969.001 Definitions. In this chapter: 
(1) "Bail" means monetary conditions of release . 
(2) "Serious bodily harm" means bodily injury which causes or contributes to the 

death of a human being or which creates a high probability of death or which causes 
serious permanent disfigurement, or which causes a permanent or protracted loss or im-
pairment of the function of any bodily member or organ or other serious bodily injury. 
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CHAPTER 183 , Laws of 1981 

AN ACT to repeal 969.06 ; to amend 800.04 (2) (b), 911 .01 (4) (c), chapter 969 (title), 
969.01 (title), (1), (2) (b) to (e) and (4), 969.02 (title), 969.03 (title) and (1) 
(intro.) and (e), 969.05 (1), 969.07, 969.08 (title), (1), (2), (5) (a) 1 and 2 and 
(b), (6), (7), (8) and (9), 969.10 and 969.11 ; and to create 969.001, 969.02 (3) (d), 
969.035, 969.065 and 969 .08 (9m) of the statutes, relating to bail and pretrial release 
and detention . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows. 
SECTION 1 . 800.04 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read : 
800.04 (2) (b) If the municipal judge determines that the defendant should not be 

released under par. (a) and the defendant is charged with a traffic or boating violation, 
the municipal judge shall release the defendant on a deposit AN hail in the amount estab-
lished by the uniform deposit schedule under s. 345.26 (2) (a) or under s. 23.66. For 
other violations, the municipal judge shall establish a deposit As hail in an amount not to 
exceed the maximum penalty for the offense, including any penalty assessment which 
would be applicable under s. 165.87. On failure of the defendant to make a deposit " 
under this paragraph, he or she shall may be committed to jail pending trial while the 

only if the judge finds that there is a reasonable basis to believe the 
person will not appear in court . 
SECTION 2. 911 .01 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read : 
911 .01 (4) (c) Miscellaneous proceedings. Proceedings for extradition or rendition; 

sentencing, or granting or revoking probation, issuance of arrest warrants, criminal sum-
monses and search warrants; proceedings with respect to retrial release on bail pursuarA 
to ch. 969 except where habeas corpus is utilized with respect to release on bail or as 
otherwise provided in ch . 969. 

SECTION 3. Chapter 969 (title) of the statutes is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 969 

BAIL AND OTHER 
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE 

SECTION 4. 969.001 of the statutes is created to read : 
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court. 

969.02 (3) (d) Impose any other condition deemed reasonably necessary to assure 
appearance as required or any nonmonetary condition deemed reasonably necessary to 
protect members of the community from serious bodily harm or prevent intimidation of 
witnesses, including a condition that the defendant return to custody after specified hours . 
The charges authorized by s . 56.08 (4) and (5) shall not apply under this section. 
SECTION 8. 969.03 (title) and (1) (intro .) and (e) of the statutes are amended to 

read : 
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SECTION 5. 969.01 (title), (1), (2) (b) to (e) and (4) of the statutes are amended 
to read : 
969.01 (title) Eligibility for release. (1) BEFORE CONVICTION . Before conviction, 

except as provided in ss . 969.035 and 971 .14 (1), a defendant arrested for a criminal 
offense '' "'' a '* " d } bail, ^t ° provided i . °'" .' ^ is eligible for release 
under reasonable conditions designed to assure his or her appearance in court, protect 
members of the community from serious bodily harm or prevent the intimidation of wit-
nesses . Bail may be imposed at or after the initial appearance only upon a finding by the 
court that there is a reasonable basis to believe that bail is necessary to assure aDDearance 

shall first consider the likelihood of the defendant appearing for trial if released on his or 
her own recognizance. 

(2) (b) In misdemeanors, release shall be allowed upon appeal . 

(c) In felonies, bail release may be allowed upon appeal in the discretion of the trial 
court. 

(d) The supreme court or a justice thereof or the court of appeals or a judge thereof 
may allow bafl release after conviction . 

(e) Any court or judge or any justice authorized to grant bad release after conviction 
for a felony may, in addition to the powers granted in s . 969.08, revoke the order i~-
#-ing releasing a defendant to hail . 

(4) (title) CONSIDERATIONS IN SETTING CONDITIONS OF RELEASE. 
shall ho dotgrmingd in reforenoo, to the purpose of b" If bail is imposed; it shall be only in 

-~e the amount found necessary to assure the appearance of the defendant when required 
. Conditions of release, other than monetary con-

ditions may be imposed for the purpose of protecting members of the community from 
serious bodily harm or preventing intimidation of witnesses . Proper considerations in de-
termining whether to release the defendant without bail, fixing a reasonable amount of 
bail ' or imposing other reasonable 
conditions of release are: the ability of the arrested person to give bail, the nature, number 
and gravity of the offenses and the potential penalty the defendant faces, whether the 
alleged acts were violent in nature, the defendant's prior criminal record, if any, the char-
acter, health, residence and reputation of the defendant, the character and strength of the 
evidence which has been presented to the judge, whether the defendant is currently on 
probation or,parole, whether the defendant is already on bail or subiect to other release 
conditions in other pending cases, whether the defendant has been bound over for trial 
after a preliminary examination, whether the defendant has in the past forfeited bail or 
violated a condition of release or was a fugitive from justice at the time of arrest, and the 
policy against unnecessary detention of the defendant's pending trial . 
SECTION 6 . 969.02 (title) of the statutes is amended to read : 
969.02 (title) Release of defendants charged with misdemeanors . 
SECTION 7. 969.02 (3) (d) of the statutes is created to read : 
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969.035 Pretrial detention; denial of release from custody . (1) In this section, "violent 
crime" means any crime specified in s. 940.01, 940.02, 940.05, 940.06, 940.07, 940.08, 
940.19 (2), 940.201, 940.21, 940.225 (1) or 940.23 . 

(2) A circuit court may deny release from custody under this section to any of the 
following persons : 

(a) A person accused of committing an offense under s. 940.01 or 940.225 (1). 
(b) A person accused of committing or attempting to commit a violent crime and the 

person has a previous conviction for committing or attempting to commit a violent crime. 
(3) A court may proceed under this section if the district attorney alleges to the court 

and provides the court with documents as follows: 
(a) Alleges that the defendant is eligible for denial of release under sub . (2) (a) or 

(b) . 
(b) Provides a copy of the complaint charging the commission or attempted commis-

sion of the present offense specified in sub . (2) (a) or (b) . 
(c) Alleges that available conditions of release will not adequately protect members of 

the community from serious bodily harm or prevent the intimidation of witnesses . 
(4) If the court determines that the district attorney has complied with sub . (3), the 

court may order that the detention of a person who is currently in custody be continued or 
may issue a warrant commanding any law enforcement officer to bring the defendant 
without unnecessary delay before the court . When the defendant is brought before the 
court, he or she shall be given a copy of the documents specified in sub . (3) and informed 
of his or her rights under this section and s. 970.02 (1) and (6) . 

(5) A pretrial detention hearing is a hearing before a court for the purpose of deter-
mining if the continued detention of the defendant is justified. A pretrial detention hear-
ing may be held in conjunction with a preliminary examination under s . 970.03 or a condi-
tional release revocation hearing under s. 969.08 (5) (b), but separate findings shall be 
made by the court relating to the pretrial detention, preliminary examination and condi-
tional release revocation. The pretrial detention hearing shall be commenced within 10 
days from the date the defendant is detained or brought before the court under sub . (4) . 
The defendant may not be denied release from custody in accordance with ~s . 969.03 for 
more than 10 days prior to the hearing required by this subsection . 

(6) During the pretrial detention hearing : 
(a) The state has the burden of going forward and proving by clear and convincing 

evidence that the defendant committed an offense specified under sub . (2) (a), or that 
the defendant committed or attempted to commit a violent crime subsequent to a prior 
conviction for a violent crime . 
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969.03 (title) Release of defendants charged with felonies. (1) (intro .) A defendant 
charged with a felony may be released by the judge without bail or upon the execution of 
an unsecured appearance bond or the judge may in addition thereto to requiring the exe-
cution of an appearance bond or in lieu thereof impose one or more of the following condi-
tions which will assure his appearance for trial: 

(e) Impose any other condition deemed reasonably necessary to assure appearance as 
required or any nonmonetary condition deemed reasonably necessary to protect s-0~ 
individual sa members of the community from serious bodily harm or prevent intimi-
dation of witnesses , including a condition requiring that the defendant return to custody 
after specified hours . The charges authorized by s. 56.08 (4) and (5) shall not apply 
under this section . 
SECTION 9 . 969.035 of the statutes is created to read : 
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(b) The state has the burden of going forward and proving by clear and convincing 
evidence that available conditions of release will not adequately protect members of the 
community from serious bodily harm or prevent the intimidation of witnesses. 

(c) The evidence shall be presented in open court with the right of confrontation, right 
to call witnesses, right to cross-examination and right to representation by counsel . The 
rules of evidence applicable in criminal trials govern the admissibility of evidence at the 
hearing . 

(d) The court may exclude witnesses until they are called to testify, may direct that 
persons who are expected to be called as witnesses be kept separate until called and may 
prevent them from communicating with one another until they have been examined . 

(e) Testimony of the defendant given shall not be admissible on the issue of guilt in 
any other judicial proceeding, but the testimony shall be admissible in perjury proceed-
ings and for impeachment purposes in any subsequent proceeding. 

(7) If the court does not make the findings under sub. (6) (a) and (b) and the defend-
ant is otherwise eligible, the defendant shall be released from custody with or without 
conditions in accordance with s. 969.03. 

(8) If the court makes the findings under sub. (6) (a) and (b), the court may deny 
bail to the defendant for an additional period not to exceed 60 days following the hearing . 
If the time period passes and the defendant is otherwise eligible, he or she shall be released 
from custody with or without conditions in accordance with s . 969.03 . 

(9) In computing the 10-day periods under sub. (5) and the 60-day period under sub. 
(8), the court shall omit any period of time found by the court to result from a delay 
caused by the defendant or a continuance granted which was initiated by the defendant. 
Delay is caused by the defendant only if the delay is expressly requested by the defendant. 

(10) The defendant may petition the court to be released from custody with or without 
conditions in accordance with s. 969.03 at any time. 

(11) A person who has been detained under this section is entitled to placement of his 
or her case on an expedited trial calendar and his or her trial shall be given priority . 
SECTION 10 . 969.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
969.05 (1) In misdemeanor actions, the judge who issues a warrant may inderse en-

dorse upon the warrant the amount of bail. If � - dn c mant ;s �,ado so6a.n6 

SECTION 11 . 969.06 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 12. 969.065 of the statutes is created to read : 
969.065 Judicial conference; bail alternatives. The judicial conference shall develop 

guidelines for cash bail for persons accused of misdemeanors which the supreme court 
shall adopt by rule . The guidelines shall relate primarily to individuals . The guidelines 
may be revised from time to time under this section. 
SECTION 13. 969.07 of the statutes is amended to read : 
969.07 Taking of bail by law enforcement officer. When bail sees has been 

set for a particular effense e~ defendant, any law enforcement officer may take bail in 
accordance with s&: s . 969.02 ^^ .03 and release the defendant to appear in accord-
ance with the conditions of the appearance bond. The law enforcement officer shall give a 
receipt to the defendant for the bail so taken and within a reasonable time deposit the 
bail with the clerk of court before whom the defendant is to appear . Bail taken by a law 
enforcement officer may be taken only at a sheriff's office or police station . The receipts 
shall be numbered serially and shall be in triplicate, one copy for the defendant, one copy 
to be filed with the clerk and one copy to be filed with the police or sheriff's department 
which takes the bail . Nothing herein shall This section does not require the release of a 
defendant from custody under- this so when an officer is of the opinion that the de- 
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fendant is not in a fit condition to care for his or her own safety or would constitute, 
because of his or her physical condition, a danger to the safety of others . If a defendant is 
not released pursuant to this section, s . 970.01 shall apply . 
SECTION 14. 969.08 (title), (1), (2), (5) (a) 1 and 2 and (b), (6), (7), (8) and 

(9) of the statutes are amended to read : 
969.08 (title) Grant, reduction, increase or revocation of conditions of release. (1) 

Upon petition by the state or the defendant, the court before which the action is pending 
may increase or reduce the amount of bail or may alter the other conditions of bail release 
or the bail bond or grant bail if it has been previously revoked. Except as provided in sub . 
(5), a defendant for whom conditions of release are imposed and who after 72 hours from 
the time of initial appearance before a judge continues to be detained in custody as a 
result of the defendant's inability to meet the conditions of release, upon application, is 
entitled to have the conditions reviewed by the judge of the court before whom the action 
against the defendant is pending. Unless the conditions of release are amended and the 
defendant is thereupon released, the judge shall set forth on the record the reasons for 
requiring the continuation of the conditions imposed . A defendant who is ordered re-
leased on a condition which requires that he or she return to custody after specified hours, 
upon application, is entitled to a review by the judge of the court before whom the action 
is pending . Unless the requirement is removed and the defendant thereupon released on 
another condition, the judge shall set forth on the record the reasons for continuing the 
requirement . 

(2) Violation of the conditions of beA release or the bail bond constitutes grounds for 
the court to increase the amount of bail or otherwise alter the conditions of ba}1 release or, 
if the alleged violation is the commission of a serious crime, revoke bail release under this 
section . 

(5) (a) 1 . Alleges that the defendant is admitted to-bafl released on conditions for the 
alleged commission of a serious crime; 
2. Alleges that the defendant has violated the conditions of 4A release by having 

committed a serious crime; and 
(b) 1 . If the court determines that the state has complied with par. (a), the court may 

issue a warrant commanding any law enforcement officer to bring the defendant without 
unnecessary delay before the court . When the defendant is brought before the court, he 
or she shall be given a copy of the documents specified in par. (a) and informed of his or 
her rights under s. 970.02 (1) and (6) . The court may hold the defendant in custody and 
suspend the previously imposed ba}1 conditions of release pending a hearing on the alleged 
breach. The hearing under this paragraph and the preliminary examination under s . 
970.03, if required, shall be a combined hearing, with the court making the separate find-
ings required under this paragraph and s . 970.03 at the conclusion of the combined hear-
ing. The hearing shall be commenced within 7 days from the date the defendant is taken 
into custody. The defendant may not be held without 4" setting conditions of release for 
more than 7 days unless a hearing is held and the findings required by this paragraph are 
established. 
2 . At a hearing on the alleged violation the state has the burden of going forward and 

proving by clear and convincing evidence that the violation occurred while the defendant 
was a-d-mittedd -to--h-an-il on conditional release. The evidence shall be presented in open court 
with the right of confrontation, right to call witnesses, right of cross-examination and 
right to representation by counsel . The rules of evidence applicable in criminal trials 
govern the admissibility of evidence at the hearing. 

3 . Upon a finding by the court that the state has established by clear and convincing 
evidence that the defendant has committed a serious crime while admittad to hail on 
conditional release, the court may revoke the release of the defendant and hold the 
defendant for trial without b" setting conditions of release. No reference may be made 
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Muting the trial of the offense to the court's finding in the hearing . No reference mad be 
made in the trial to any testimony of the defendant at the hearing, exaen< . if tht, testimony 
is used fir imt)eachmenL purposes. If the couri dies not fine tha_ the state haesaabiishebv 

aleaw ancoriVin:,ing evidence the: the defendant has committed G se_-iou: crimf- vrriY< 
Admitatel 4e b^'? on conditional release . the defendant shall be- released or; bai . 
or other conditions e bail deemed appropriate by the court. 

4. If the release of any defendant is revoked under subd. 39 the defendant may 
demand and shall be entitled to be brought to trial on the offense with respect to which he 
or she vrw formerly released or bay' conditions withir 60 daYS a`te- ttr : ties or: v.iiii :;l hf 
al- snt, appeared before the court under subs . 1 . If the defendant is n3 : brougtz, xa F .riw 
within the 60-day period he or she shall not be held longer without -b" setting conditions 
of release and shall be released on bail subjeet to or other conditions e¬ bai deemed appro-
priate by the court. In computing the 60-day period, the court shall omit any period of 
delay if the court finds that the delay results from a continuance grantee at the exclusive 
request of the defendant. 

~. e defendant may petition the court for reinstatement ~4 couuizian:; o~° releasv 
it arnr ol' the circumstances authorizing the revocation of releas i, altered, ''"Y1:: 
alteree ::onditions. include, abut are nod limited to, the facts that thr: aFaginacompiain ;. i:: 

dismissed.: the defendant is found not guilty of that offense or the defendant is noun 
guilty o! a dime which is not a serious crime. 

(6) Ifthe judge before whom. the action is pending ., in whicb a person was °d^^ ; 
released or conditions, is not available, any other circuit judge o£ ¬ ixt : .,ounv meF; ac. 

undew- this section . 
("`~ If a person is charges with the commission of a serious erim, it c rnun-t~~r~::. 

than the county ire which the person was add-ra-ittood--te-h- ail released ors conditions, the 
n district attorney any court may proceed under sub. (6) any cer .i~~ ~~h : findings u 

circuit court gar the county it which the person was adfniaee-to -bay: Ie1e8SeL of. corra-
tions. That circuit court shah make the 4" release revocation decision bases or she. certi-
fied findings. . 

(8) Information stated in, or offered in connection with, any order enterec. under this 
chapter setting bail or other conditions of release need not conform. tc the ruieo` evi-
dence, except as provided under sub . (5) (b) 2 . 

(9'g'his section does not limit any other authority of a court to revoke the release 
of a defendant. 
SECTION 15~ 969.08 (9m) of the statutes is created to read : 
969.08 (9m) A person who has had bail revoked under this section is entitled to place-

ment of his or her case on an expedited trial calendar and his or her trial shall be given 
priority . 
SECTION 16 . 969.10 of the statutes is amended to read : 
969.10 Notice of change of address . A person who has been admitted -4 e released on 

bail or other conditions shall give written notice to the clerk of any change in his or her 
address within 48 hours after sush the change . This requirement shall be printed on all 
bonds. 
SECTION 17. 969.11 of the statutes is amended to read : 
969.11 (title) Release upon arrest in another county. (1) If the defendant is arrested 

in a county other than the county in which the offense was committed, he or she shall, 
without unreasonable delay, either be brought before a judge of the county in which ar-
rested for the purpose of setting bait or other conditions of release or be returned to the 
county in which the offense was committed . The judge shall admit him to ba4-uadff 
release him or her on conditions imposed in accordance with this chapter to appear before 
a court in the county in which the offense was committed at a specified time and place . 

CHAPTER. 1 
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(2 .Tf the defendant is released on bail or other conditions pursuant to sub. (1), she 
,judge sha l 3nake a record or tie proceedings and shall certify his or her minutes thereof 
and mail forward she fond and bail to the court before whom the defendant is bound to 
appear . 
SECTION 13 . Effective dates . ( 1) Except as provided in subsection (2), this act takes 

effect .on the day aster its publication . 
?_) The treatment of sections 969.05 (1) and 969.06 of the statutes by this act takes 

effect on the first day of the 13th month commencing after its publication . 
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